The Group is exposed to the foreign currency risk arising from transactions performed mainly with companies in the European Union and companies

within PMI group with the registered seat in Switzerland. The common currencies used by the Group are EUR, USD and CHF. The foreign currency risk is

measured against the functional currency of the Company (CZK) as at the balance sheet date, when the financial assets and liabilities denominated in

foreign currencies are recalculated to the CZK by applying the Czech National Bank exchange rate.

The sensitivity analysis considers financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies and it measures the impact from recalculation of these

items as at the balance sheet date by using exchange rates published by the Czech National Bank as at December 31, 2022. The Group considers the

movements of exchange rates against CZK in the following period +5% (appreciation of CZK) and -5% (depreciation of CZK) as possible.

The sensitivity analysis on exchange rate changes is prepared for individual currencies on the presumption that there is no movement in the exchange

rates of other currencies.

The following table presents the impact on profit before tax of an appreciation +5% or depreciation -5% of the CZK to foreign currencies (in CZK

million) in 2022 (2021: +5%, -5%):

2022 CZK depreciation by 5%

Currency EUR USD CHF

Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss  (16)  (1)  (7)

CZK appreciation by 5%

Currency EUR USD CHF

Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss  16  1  7

2021 CZK depreciation by 5%

Currency EUR USD CHF

Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss  (36)  3  (3)

CZK appreciation by 5%

Currency EUR USD CHF

Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss  36  (3)  3

Sensitivity to interest rates

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk mainly in relation to short-term borrowings and short-term on-demand deposits with PMI companies, and as well

the Group is exposed to interest rate risk in relation to factoring transactions with receivables. The Group assumes the possible movements of the yield

curve in the following period by +100/-25 basis points.

For short-term loans receivable and short-term on-demand deposits with PMI companies, the impact on profit or loss before tax is determined on the basis

of a defined change in the interest rate, which would have arisen at the beginning of the accounting period and based on the assumption that no other

[…]

The Company is exposed to the foreign currency risk arising from transactions performed mainly with companies in the European Union, including its

Slovak subsidiary, and companies within PMI group with the registered seat in Switzerland. The common currencies used by the Company are EUR, USD

and CHF. The foreign currency risk is measured against the functional currency (CZK) as at the balance sheet date, when the financial assets and liabilities

denominated in foreign currencies are recalculated to the CZK by applying the Czech National Bank exchange rate.

The sensitivity analysis considers financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies and it measures the impact from recalculation of these

items as at the balance sheet date by using exchange rates published by the Czech National Bank as at December 31, 2022. The Company considers the

movements of exchange rates against CZK in the following period +5% (appreciation of CZK) and -5% (depreciation of CZK) as possible.

The sensitivity analysis on exchange rate changes is prepared for individual currencies on the presumption that there is no movement in the exchange

rates of other currencies.

The following table presents the impact on profit before tax of an appreciation +5% or depreciation -5% of the CZK to foreign currencies (in CZK

million) in 2022 (2021: +5%, -5%):

2022 CZK depreciation by 5%

Currency EUR USD CHF

Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss  5  (1)  (5)

CZK appreciation by 5%

Currency EUR USD CHF

Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss  (5)  1  5

2021 CZK depreciation by 5%

Currency EUR USD CHF

Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss  (36)  3  (2)

CZK appreciation by 5%

Currency EUR USD CHF

Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss  36  (3)  2

Sensitivity to interest rates

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk mainly in relation to short-term borrowings and short-term on-demand deposits with PMI companies, and as

well the Company is exposed to interest rate risk in relation to factoring transactions with receivables. The Company assumes the possible movements of

the yield curve in the following period by +100/-25 basis points.

For short-term loans receivable and short-term on-demand deposits with PMI companies, the impact on the profit or loss before tax is determined on the

basis of a defined change in the interest rate, which would have arisen at the beginning of the accounting period and based on the assumption that no